

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).367/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Dispur

Date of hearing : 04. 1.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 04.1.2016

The Applicant Shri Dulal Bora is present. The Public Authority to be represented by the SPIO of the Circle Officer, Dispur revenue Circle is absent without information. The second Appeal petition dtd 10.6.13 is taken up for consideration ex-parte in absence of the Public Authority.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the applicant filed his RTI application dtd 8.3.13 before the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) seeking information on earth cutting from the hills of Kainadhara area behind the residence of the Hon'ble Chief Minister of Assam, particularly actions taken by the District Administration against such earth cutting.

It is also seen from the case records that the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle had replied to the RTI applicant vide letter dtd 20.5.13 informing him that the affected hills and neighbouring area, were found, after field verification to belongs to Meghalaya State. The RTI applicant also admitted that he had since received the information.

In view of the above, the Second Appeal petition dtd 10.6.13 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das)

Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. KP(M).310/2013/

Dtd. 04.1.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Dispur, Guwahati- 781 006 for information.
- 4. Shri Dulal Boara, Kainadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission